woo spodsAyny-mmmy:dily ssaippy 1aulsiu| - 190 £EE-008-1 Bllelisny 104
(€258 SSS 600 :USPaMS) $£ZS8 G55 008 00 :2doing 1o ‘6£€8-782-008-1 :EPEUED Jo4 ‘Y€ZS-855-008-) :S'N 10} JOQUINN SDIAISG JBWO)SND 8814-||01

‘sajuedwod Alelpisqns 1o pajel|iye sy jo Aue Jo "ou| ‘|apeN Aq Aem Aue uj paziioyne 1o pasiopus ‘pasosuods jou ‘ou| ‘salpadold YEN JO JUSSUOD USHLM By} Inoylm ‘Led Ul 1o Sjoym ul ‘pasn aq jou
aJe sponpoud AYnH "ou| ‘|aje JO uoissiwiad Y)Im pasn pue paumo ale sylewspel} pajeloosse pue @44N.1S 44NL Aew pue swes)} Jaquiaw ygN aAl0adsal ay) pue -ou| ‘saipadoid ygN jo Auadoid saisnjoxs
ay) ale jey) ‘Auadoid enjos)@iul Jo swioy Jaylo Jo/pue ‘subisap pajyblAdoo pue syiewspely

ale Jonpoud siy} uo paonpoidal SUCHEDYNUSP! WES) Jaquiaw YgN [ENPIAIPUI PUE YEN Y L

661z LbZioz J
6€€8-782-008-| -BPEUBD PUE p£ZG-855-008-L"S™N U} Ul

a|ge] yoddng ‘woo sdooyuews mmm/:dpy
m._.W_ On_ WEEDI (papuswwosay UoISUSIX3/M Je 3)isgam [1ounoy |eqjeyseg ueduBWY Byl JSIA ‘9dueudjulew
)g: serooe 195008 deaq .91 /6) SOUDUBIA pue asn Jadosd 4uswedeld ‘A|qWosSe UO UOKBWLIOUI 2J0W 104

‘Alisea alow Jano di} Aew walsAs 11qess J0j wasAs yooYyd 3 ’ Q_Qmuw:_ﬁ( llews om] 1o 91/6
‘aoeyins pado|s :o.Em_m>m Buioe|d :. uonnes awalxe asn PpuE julesjsas punoib yoepesy “f 7 Amcov *:N\_‘ AO>>._.V :SYOUBINN ) ‘wajsAs siyy buisn usym uopnes asn
('1/es asn jou oQ) 'a101s pue A@19|dwod JuBudn weysks | suononujsul buimojjoy jou dojpue asnsiw Aq pasned aie saunful JSopy
sjue A1dwa 10 pues ‘azaaljliue JIX0}-UoU Ppe Jayleam lleqexseq ajelol Alinjesed ] lswwenH
Buizeauy-qns Buing -azes1) 01 jue) Ul 18TEM MO|[E 10U O] ‘uoneso paisap i (6% €91)
saw e Je ded yum paianod doy sjod deay 0} waysAs |[eqyexseq BAo i . ybiay Bunsnipe usym papuawiwodal si uoisiatadns Jnpy
“Buniys “punosb - ql 09€ pPUES 10 3SOH usplen -suode Aun! . b e
woJj wsiueyossw dasy 01 uonned asn ‘walsAs Bulrow usym yum obeBua sjpaym [pun m&m._. supoag E:I JOBJUOD ‘palinbal S| ddUe)SISSE |[edluyd9} j|
“aoURUBIURW piemio; wajshs [[egioxseq | Juenoduwi |je aJe sjjes 10 sopIdIqiay ‘sapionsad se yons SaAIS0LI0D
pue uone|resul Jjadoid 1oy [lenuew UOIONIISUI 893S eiejol ‘sjod Buiploy situM L AE V.Nv ‘Y g JeppeT] Qwﬂw d | d | pdIGIsY . ﬂ R 4 o o

Uowidinbs paBewEp U0 Aeid noN INILSAS ONIAOW oinseal ode 0} ainsodxa ‘ajod ayj Jo uonedso| ay} ‘ajod ayj jo jJuswaded ‘ajewn|d
‘salim peayiano Jo/pue Auadold feuosiad wouy 81y pue W L ayyL ‘suonipuod Auew uo spuadap ajod |leqiaxseq 1nok Jo ay| ayL
puim ay) wouy pardaloid eate ue ul so/pue uonisod abeiols - am‘_omv pleog poopn 7ybu 3y} 0} umoys

U1 Ul Wa1sAs 89eId “1an0 dit AeWw WaISAS ‘SUONIPUOD A a|doad om| s1 |aqe] -ajod 0} paxiye |age| BuluIem aU} PUE)SISPUN PUE PEd
J1ay1eam a1aAas Jo/pue Apuim Buunp weisAs asn 1ou oq wayshs 1o JyBiat 119qeT "9l 3 PoXIE |9qE| bul U3 puUEjSISpun pue peay
‘AjigeISuUl 10} 8SN Yoea a10jaq WalsAS ¥29yD § STVIMTLYIN *Kejd anpnadwoo anissaoxa

asn a10§aq

Jiedo) pUE UOISO1I0D SUBIS PUE J2oM GAISSI0XE DempIE ANV ST001 @3dINb3y 10N pue Ajuo asn [euoeasdas swoy Joy papuadjul si jJuswdinba siyy
9s00] ‘ise|[eq Jado.id 10} ash yoea a10jaq WaIsAs 328yd ‘pileoqyoeq

“Ajeyelpawiu 0 wonoq ayj 0} (w 86" s1 ybBiay jeuonesado wnwiuy
ajod aoe|dai ‘aisymAue [8a1s 8yl ybnoiyy perenasuad %hﬂwummouzm,mﬂ* 4 10q 8u3 0} (W 86°1) .9.9 S1IuBIRY | B . W
sey 1sn §j Jured [pweus Jousixa yum juredss pue (burddiyo S " preogyoeg *alnjie} wid)sAs ul }Nsal PjnOd dSNSIW IO UOISOLI0D ‘Djewl|)
‘Bumid ‘1snu) uoiso1109 jo subis 1o} walsAs ajod 398yD OZ_Z~_<>>4 .Emuw>w
UOHBIOEISP 10/PUE HOIS01100 BSNEO PINOS 918 ay} Jo podsuely Jojpue Aejd Buunp sjesedas 03 suopoas ajod ayy mojje

‘1901] ‘sselo ‘aseq ajod woly Aeme [ersslew oluebio desy 01 0} 21t/ woly Juswisnipe JyblaH U3 Jo } J0/p! I 1np 3 3 1 I ul Il
“1aA0 d1} 0} waysAs asnes pjnoo WU pue pIEOGHOEq J0BI2) JO PUBIXE 0} (g) Siiog aBewwied pue pINod os op o} ainjie4 *(ajqeanjdde y1) Alzadoad suonoes ajod ayj jeag
D 53 pub thoolss 5 1 99eq 4 esusg S3epne Lo e “Aipejoadxaeun iero di
10U Ut ajBUEILE Aew S190[q0 (01 . INJNLISNrayv LH9I3H ‘ 0} wajsAs asned p|nod syea| mo|g ‘abeyes| Joy Aluenbal aseq 3o2ayo
‘saoepjoau ‘sayorem ‘sbul) Ajamal ream jou op ‘Aejd buing 72 ‘uonesado siy} 10j papuswiwiodsal aie ajdoad (z) om
‘wa1sAs 1snlpe 10 3AOW 0} UBIP|IYD MOJ[e 10U 0Q . ‘
-syred BUIAOW WOl Aeme SiaBuL . uoined awaixa asn ‘Ajquiasse Buunp Jappej e Buisn

pue spuey daay ‘waisAs Buirow Jo 1ybiay Bunsnipe usym
| Buisnes 1ano dip Kew waysAs
se ‘ybam yum sseq bu noyym uonisod yybrdn ue ul
wa1sAs anea| JansN ‘punoib ay) 01 axels pue pues Jo Jalem
yum Aj@1e|dwod waisAs |1y ‘e19|dwod si Alquasse sy I uul
ajod Jo/pue aseq uo Aejd 10 axeys ‘quio ‘apl|s Jou 0q - 1 I 1}ippe Jo/pue sied Joj esajew Buijoed [je apisul

‘18U JO Wl *pIeogORg YIIM JOBIU0D " pue xoq aiiua }o2ay9 ‘Aadoid pajesado pue ‘paurejuiew ‘pajjejsul Jjou
E:E,Mwwﬁwxwwﬂh\u%mbmh“ﬂmﬁmﬂwmmmbmﬁ_wmwmw_w,mwﬂﬁmmm ) waysAs siyy y1 sysixa Ainfur snouas yo Anpiqeqoad ybiy v *Ainful o juapiooe
: 2dA3 yunp Buiwioyad uaym Kiretoadss “feyd Buung Emuw>w JO )ysu mr_w aonpas 0} pue uonesado sadosd 10y |enpuasse si uoisiaadns
“Jau J0 sadelq 1oddns ‘preogyoeq Buipnjoul ur_m_m>> Hlyseyew e asiAap 0} m_nmyamoom pue asn ‘Alquasse aja|dwod pue sadoid “Ajnjased .m_._o_«u:‘:m:_ 3y}
walsAs ay) Jo 1red Aue 1o Wil dY) U0 ONVH LON Od » Buimojjo} Jnoym waysAs siy} ajquiasse o3 Jdwaje jou op ‘Ajajes ainsua o)

1ON Ss! 3 "AYNAFNI SNORI3S ul

‘waysAs ayy jo uonesado ajes 1oj sayns asay} u_waL U_JOO mCO_uOD._”_.wC_ >>O__Ow OH. m.:.___mn_ " ‘woysAs ayj J0 uonesado
mojjoy pue mouy siafejd jje Jey} ainsud jsnw 1BUMO i - i * ajes 10J sajnJ asay) mojjoj pue mouy siafeld jje Jey} ainsua ysnw JBUMQO
suoljonJisul o} DC_U._OOON Jajem Jo pues

"IOVINVA ALYIdOdd ¥O/ANY AYNCNI SNOIYES NI
1INST AVIN SONINYVM 3STHL MOT104 OL FuNTIv4 Uum pajse|eq pue pajquissse 8q 1SNIN "ALNVHYVM QIOA T1IM ANV IOVIAVA ALNIAONd ‘A¥NCNI SNOINAS
‘SAVdSIa Jo} pesh esoyr Buipnjoul ) NI LINS3Y AVIN SNOILONYLSNI ALI4VS ISTHL MOTIO4 OL FuNTIV4

GONINGVMY)  vaiaesvorsonon

"IA0EV A3AINOYd IOVdS FHL NI ¥IFINNN TIAOW HNOA ILIMM 3SVITd “Bullled usym Apeas suononijsul A|quissse pue (Uoled UO punoy)
JaquinN [9poly 4nok aaey noA Ji 19x2Inb aq ||IM 321AI9S *MOJoq Pa)Ss| 19GUWINN 92IAI9S 19WOISNY 93i4-]|0L INno 19eju09 ases|d ‘suonsenb Aue Jamsue 0} 1o ‘swajqoid Aue jo Buijpuey 3994109 pue Jdwoad ainsua
0] "In220 Aew swajqoid Ajjeuoisesdo ‘uaye} uaaq aAey }0yd pue aied Jeasb ybnoyyy °uonoalas Jnok Yyym paiysnes A1aa aq ||Im nok jeyy ains ate ap “sjonpoud auyy Auew uno jo auo Buiseyaind inoA ajerdasdde appy

j910}s ayj 0} yoeq ob },uop - suopsanb aney

:Aluo epeue) pue ‘g u| I LNVLYOdINI

'V'S'N + B80ES IM ‘X8SSNS « 9[0u1D 8}elodiod Yinos 00LFZM €SN « J8jUd) 3DIAISS Jawoisn) “d39INNN T3AOIN JINOA NI 3ALI-IM
Auedwo) AYnH v

jenueyy sioumQO-wolsAg |jeqieyseg a|qenod S1¢OdSAdd4NH

V¥ SNOILONYLSNI ALIIAVS

P/N 211583

02/04

© COPYRIGHT 2000 by HUFFY SPORTS



HARDWARE IDENTIFIER

Item #7 (1)

@m\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\&\&\&\&\w |
‘MW‘ = [
Item #11 (1) @ -

Ttem #12 (10) Ttem #14 (1)

O] @

Item #16 (2) Item #17 (10)

Item #21 (4)

:!‘N\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\'1 ‘l‘\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ -

Item #22 (4)

GOAL/NET REMOVAL Item #23 (2)
1. Remove knob from top
2. Remove stabilizer poles
3. [ from
: W Ttem #28 (2)

A WARN%NG A E

REMOVE GOALMNET ASSEMBLY BEFORE

Y

COULD RESULT IN INJURY DUE TO Item #39 (4)
COLLISION WITH GOAL/NET FRAME.

PIN 201560 0602

* You may have extra parts with this model.

P/N 211583  02/04 2



ENGLISH INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT! WRITE DOWN MODEL NUMBER FROM BOX ON
PAGE 1 OF THIS OWNERS MANUAL
1. Remove contents from tank (1).

2. Correctly identify each pole section and mark indicated distance from
ends with tape as shown.

3. IMPORTANT! Center alignment slot of middle pole section (5) in a
lower hole of top pole section (4) as shown. While maintaining
alignment, bounce pole top (4) and middle section (5) together as shown
until they no longer move toward taped reference mark. Upright
assembly. NOTE: Pole sections should have a 3-1/2" (9 cm) minimum
overlap.

4. IMPORTANT! Center alignment slot of lower pole section (6) in a
lower hole of middle pole section (5) as in step 4. While maintaining
alignment, bounce assembly and lower section (6) together as shown
until they no longer moved toward taped reference mark.

NOTE: Pole sections should have a 3-1/2" (9 cm) minimum overlap.

5. Install rod (7) through holes in bottom pole (6) section and eyebolt (8).

6. Install wheel axle (2) through wheel carriage (9) and install wheels (3)
onto wheel axle (3) with spacers (28) as shown. Insert pole assembly
into tank assembly as shown.Secure bottom pole (6) to tank, lower
bracket “A” (36) and wheel bracket as shown, a deep socket is
recommended.

NOTE: Two people recommended for this step.
IMPORTANT! DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN.

7. Secure tank struts (13) to pole. Rotate non-secured ends of tank struts

(13) outward to mounting holes in tank as shown.

A WARNING: TIGHTEN BOLT (11) IN LOCK NUT (14) UNTIL FLUSH
(EVEN) WITH LOCK NUT’S OUTER EDGE.

8. Secure non-secured ends of tank struts (13) to tank as shown. Repeat
for opposite side.

A WARNING: USE OF THIS PRODUCT WITHOUT PROPER
INSTALLATION OF NET CLIPS, OR WHEN ALL NET CLIPS ARE
NOT PRESENT COULD RESULT IN BODILY HARM. BE SURE TO
FOLLOW DIRECTIONS CAREFULLY.

9. Mount brackets (20), rim spacer (45) and rim (18) to backboard and
finger tighten. NOTE: Final adjustments will be made in Step 12.
IMPORTANT! For spring loaded rim assembly, refer to instructions
included with rim hardware.

10. Support pole and tank assembly over support table. Carefully slide
backboard components onto pole.

A WARNING: TWO PERSON MINIMUM REQUIRED FOR THIS
PROCEDURE. NOT FOLLOWING RECOMMENDATION MAY
RESULT IN BODILY INJURY.

A WARNING: DO NOT LEAVE ASSEMBLED UNIT UNATTENDED
WHEN EMPTY, MAY TIP OVER.

11. While still in the horizontal position, secure hardware at desired position
as shown and tighten all hardware completely at this time.

12. Install netclips and net as instructed on illustration page.

13. NOTE: Two people recommended for this procedure. Carefully upright
assembly. Apply moving system label (15) to front of pole as shown.
Regulation rim height is 10 feet (3.05 m).

A WARNING: DO NOT LEAVE ASSEMBLED UNIT UNATTENDED
WHEN EMPTY, MAY TIP OVER.

14. Place assembled unit to desired location. Fill tank with water (30 gallons
(114 liters)) or sand (360 Ib. (163 kg)) and snap tank cap (30) in place.
Insert T-strap (29) through slot on back of base as shown. Secure unit to
ground by twisting tie down stake (27) into ground and hooking T-strap
(29) onto tie down stake (27).

IMPORTANT! Add two gallons (7.6 liters) of non-toxic antifreeze in
sub-freezing climates.

15. Slide framework halves into net and insert reduced end of frame into
expanded end as shown.

NOTE: TABS ON STRAPS SHOULD BE POSITIONED ON THE OUTSIDE

16.

17.

18.

19.

20

OF NET. FIT OF NET MAY BE TIGHT TO FRAME
Attach upper brackets (38) to framework with bolts (39 ), nuts (17) and
washers (12) as shown.

Attach lower bracket “B” (37) to framework with bolts (39), nuts (17) and
washers (12) as shown.

Lift net assembly into place and attach to unit with hand knobs (41) ,
(42) as shown.

Install fiberglass rods (33) into pockets on net. Top and bottom ends of
rods are inserted into holes on framework. Attach pole pad as shown.
Attach snap clips on tarp to “D” ring on net as shown.

Thread straps on net through tarp as shown and tighten straps to
desired tarp tension.

WARRANTY CARD:

Please remember to complete your product
registration form either on-line at:
www.huffysports.com/warrantycard or mail-in
the enclosed postcard.

02/04  P/N 211583



PARTS LIST
(See Hardware Identifier)
Item Qty. Part No. Description

1 1 206645 Tank (Black)
2 1 200628  Wheel Axle
3 2 226401  Wheel
4 1 900060 Top Pole Section
5 1 900166  Bottom Pole Section
6 1 900315  Middle Pole Section w/ Rivnut and Label
7 1 202820 Rod, 3/8 O.D. x 4-3/4 Long
8 1 202822 Eye Bolt, 3/8 x 16 x 3-3/4 Long
9 1 200924  Wheel Bracket
10 1 203063  Lock Nut, Nylon Insert, 3/8-16
11 1 202541  Bolt, Hex Head, 5/16-18 x 3-3/4
12 10 203218 Washer, 5/16 Flat
13 2 906206  Tank Strut
14 1 203220  Lock Nut, 5/16-18
15 1 200439 Label, Moving System and Height Adjust.
16 2 203156  Bolt, Hex Head, 5/16-18 x 1 Long
17 10 203100  Nut, Hex Flange 5/16-18
18 1 Rim
19 12* 201219  Clip, Net Holder
20 2 900162  Backboard Mounting Bracket
21 4 203309 Washer, 1 O.D.
22 4 203113  Bolt, Hex Flange, 5/16-18 x 2-1/2 Long
23 2 203231  Bolt, Carriage 5/16-18 x 3-1/2
24 2 203435  Knob, Plastic, 1-3/4 Diameter
25 1 Net
26 1 206219 Cap
27 1 203124  Tie Down Stake
28 2 201651 Spacer, Wheel Axle
29 1 200929  T-Strap
30 1 203617  Tank Cap
31 2 900314  Sportstation Frame (tapered end)
32 2 900313  Sportstation Frame
33 2 201554 Rod, Fiberglass
34 1 201549  Tarp, Soccer/Hockey
35 1 201548  Tarp, Football/Baseball
36 1 900316  Bracket, Lower "A”
37 1 900317  Bracket, Lower "B”
38 2 900311  Bracket, Upper
39 4 202739  Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1-3/4 Long
40 4 201552  End Cap, Square
41 1 201558  Knob, 2”
42 1 201559  Knob, 17
43 1 201585  Storage Bag
44 1 201547  Net Assembly
1

N
(6]

203365 Rim Spacer

*YOU MAY HAVE EXTRA PARTS WITH THIS MODEL.

P/N 211583

02/04




IMPORTANT! WRITE MODEL NUMBER FROM BOX ONTO PAGE 1 OF THIS OWNERS MANUAL

@P ° )

]|

TLol =

E\ . WOOD SCRAP E\
S . 4
-
N .
Note & Note Ny
(See Text Page) (See Text Page) >

e IMPORTANTL | G IMPORTANT!
(See Text Page) (See Text Page)

o

\
28

RIVNUT FACES
FRONT OF UNIT

02/04  P/N 211583



(See Text Page)

e AWARNING

14

P/N 211583  02/04 6




IMPORTANT!

(See Text Page)
Note

(See Text Page)

@ AWARNING 0 et

(See Text Page)

Note

(See Text Page)

SAWHORSE OR SUPPORT TABLE

7 02/04  P/N 211583



@ Install net clips. AWARNlNG: Use of this product without proper installation of net

clips, or when all net clips are not present could result in bodily harm. Be sure
to follow directions carefully.

CLIP “ARM”

CLIP “BODY”

Insert one “arm” of clip into ram as shown. Twist “body” of clip slightly so that
second “arm” slides over the top of the first “arm” as shown.
Push in direction indicated by arrows.

ﬂ\ Push second “arm” back and into ram as shown.
e

Twist “body” of clip slightly again to spread “arms” of clip.
Clip “arms” must be flat and touching edge to edge as shown, not overlapping.

P/N 211583  02/04 8




Install net.

Insert net into bottom of clip as shown.

SIDE VIEW

NETCLIP

—, ~A

Twist net until it snaps into position.
Net must be centered through clip.

SIDE VIEW

NETCLIP

02/04  P/N 211583



® [awarninG

(See Text Page)

Note

(See Text Page)

@ IMPORTANT!
(See Text Page)

P/N 211583  02/04 10




NET/GOAL ATTACHMENT

o

32
TABS TO m 44 TABS TO
OUTSIDE OF OUTSIDE OF
NET NET

©

TOP
39 38
¢ ¥ N
<=
pitin HOLE
12 DOWNWARD

17

11 02/04 P/N 211583



@

BOTTOM

12
17
-
i
( s 37
4 12
N 39 \"QQ@\/
RN
HOLE
UPWARD
e
D
41
%

P/N 211583  02/04

12




33

POLE PAD

33

13

02/04

P/N 211583



D

QB

(D

) A
Q)

\,';'\'

[ 1
i J D
q
14

Al

@
0

|
(IN=> G
; O
¥ O
@

T 1@6@





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


